

No. 02-1315

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE UNITED STATES

GARY LOCKE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE
Attorney General

Narda Pierce
Solicitor General

William Berggren Collins*
Sr. Assistant Attorney General

Michael J. Shinn
Assistant Attorney General

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6245

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT	2
1. Religious Freedom Section Of The Washington Constitution.....	2
2. The Washington Constitution Does Not Prohibit The Secular Study Of Comparative Religion.....	5
3. The Promise Scholarship Program.....	6
4. Joshua Davey’s Application For The Promise Scholarship	9
5. Denial Of The Scholarship Did Not Prevent Davey From Pursuing A Degree In Theology	12
6. Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	22
1. Washington Is Not Required To Subsidize Davey’s Constitutional Right To Pursue A Degree In Theology	22
A. The State’s Decision Not To Fund Davey’s Theology Degree Does Not Infringe His Right To Seek The Degree	23

B. Washington Does Not Condition Receipt Of The Promise Scholarship On The Relinquishment Of A Constitutional Right	26
2. Washington’s Decision Not To Fund Davey’s Degree In Theology Does Not Violate The Free Exercise Clause	32
A. Neutral Laws Of General Applicability That Impact Religion Are Not Subject To Strict Scrutiny	33
B. Declining To Pay For Davey’s Theology Degree Does Not Burden Davey’s Free Exercise Of Religion	36
C. The Promise Scholarship Is A Neutral Law That Does Not Discriminate Against Religion.....	39
3. The Promise Scholarship Does Not Establish A Public Forum	44
CONCLUSION.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> 521 U.S. 203 (1977)	42
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	45
<i>Bd. of Education v. Allen</i> 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	42
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	34
<i>Calvary Bible Presbyterian Church v. Bd. of Regents</i> 72 Wash. 2d 912, 436 P.2d 189 (1967), <i>cert. denied</i> , 393 U.S. 960 (1968)	5, 6, 22, 23, 41
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	16-18, 21, 33, 34, 36
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	45
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002)	1, 16-19, 21, 25, 33, 38, 39, 44, 46-48

<i>Empl. Div., Dep't of Human Res. v. Smith</i> 492 U.S. 872 (1990)	13, 14, 33, 36, 37
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	28, 29
<i>First Covenant Church v. City of Seattle</i> 120 Wash. 2d 203, 840 P.2d 174 (1992)	31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm'n</i> 480 U.S. 136 (1987)	37
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	21, 29, 30, 48
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	42
<i>Lyng v. NW Indian Cemetery Protection Ass'n</i> 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	13, 33, 34, 36
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> 432 U.S. 464 (1977)	19, 20, 24, 27
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	40
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	14, 16-18, 38

<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	42, 47-49
<i>Munns v. Martin</i> 131 Wash. 2d 192, 930 P.2d 318 (1997)	31
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> 319 U.S. 105 (1943)	36
<i>Nat'l Endowment For The Arts v. Finley</i> 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	20, 24, 28, 44, 45
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	35, 40
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> 461 U.S. 540 (1983)	13, 16, 17, 20, 24, 28, 30
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	36
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors</i> 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	14, 15, 17, 19, 22, 44-48
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	16, 17, 20-24, 26, 28, 29, 31
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abbington Township v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	4, 41

<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	13, 14, 33, 34, 37
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 30, 37
<i>State ex rel. Dearle v. Frazier</i> 102 Wash. 369, 173 P. 35 (1918)	4
<i>State ex rel. Gallwey v. Grimm</i> 146 Wash. 2d 445, 48 P.3d 274 (2002)	2
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	41
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Indiana Empl. Sec. Div.</i> 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	37
<i>United States v. American Library Ass'n</i> 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003)	22, 24, 28, 46, 47
<i>United States v. Lee</i> 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	36
<i>Washington v. Balzer</i> 91 Wash. App. 44, 954 P.2d 931 (1998)	31, 32
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	36

<i>Witters v. Washington Comm'n for the Blind (Witters III)</i> 112 Wash. 2d 363, 771 P.2d 1119 (1989), cert. denied sub nom. <i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind</i> , 493 U.S. 850 (1989)	4, 5, 43
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind (Witters II)</i> 474 U.S. 481 (1986)	4, 43

Statutes

1999 Wash. Laws ch. 309(6)(i)	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.10.814	1, 6, 17, 18, 23, 27, 35, 39
Wash. Rev. Code § 28B.119.005	46
Wash. Rev. Code §§ 28B.119.010-.020	9

Other Authorities

1 Op. Att'y Gen. 142 (1891)	3, 4
-----------------------------------	------

Regulations

Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-020(12)(a)	6
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-020(12)(b)-(g)	7

Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-020(13)7
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-030(1)8
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-050(1)7
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-050(2)8
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-0608
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-0708
Wash. Admin. Code §§ 250-80-101 to
250-80-100.....9

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. 1 (Establishment) 4, 14, 35,
47, 49
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Due Process) 15
U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Protection) 12
US Const. amend. I (Free Exercise)1, 2, 13, 16,
20, 21, 32, 33, 35, 44, 47
Wash. Const. art IX, § 42
Wash. Const. art. I, § 11..... 1-5, 18, 23, 25, 26, 31, 35
